dehloptoxic
Received
TABLE OF CONTENTS
INTRODUCTION...............................................................................................................................1
SITE DESCRIPTION..........................................................................................................................1
PREVIOUS ENVIRONMENTAL WORK.............................................................................................1
WORK PLAN ....................................................................................................................................3
Task 1. Pre-field Activities .........................................................................................................4

PROJECT STAFF
Mr. Robert A. Lauritzen, a Professional Geologist in the State of California (P.G. No. 7504), will provide technical
oversight and review of the work.  Mr. Greg A. Gurss, Senior Project Manager, will supervise implementation of
field and office operations.  Mr. Geoff Risse, Staff Geologist will manage and conduct all field operations.  GR
employs a staff of geologists, engineers, and technicians who will assist with the project.
SCHEDULE
GR will implement the proposed scope-of-work upon receipt of regulatory approval.
 Sample     Ethyl- Total Total
Sample Depth Date TPHg Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes MtBE TBA DIPE ETBE TAME Ethanol 1,2-DCA EDB Pb
No. (feet) Collected (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm)
UST and Dispenser Excavation
X-1-3 3.0 6/10/1999 <1.0 0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 3.3 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---
X-2-3 3.0 6/10/1999 <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 4.1 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---
D-1-3 3.0 6/10/1999 <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 0.008 3.6 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---
Boring B-1
B-1-20.5 20.5 9/5/2002 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.20 <0.0050 <0.0050 ---
B-1-23.5 23.5 9/5/2002 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.20 <0.0050 <0.0050 ---
B-1-27.5 27.5 9/5/2002 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.20 <0.0050 <0.0050 ---
B-1-35 35 10/31/2002 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.20 <0.0050 <0.0050 ---
B-1-381 38 10/31/2002 <0.50 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---
Boring B-2
B-2-362 36 10/31/2002 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 0.28 0.067 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.20 <0.0050 <0.0050 ---
B-2-40.52 40.5 10/31/2002 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 0.34 0.17 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.20 <0.0050 <0.0050 ---
Boring B-3
B-3-232 23 10/31/2002 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.20 <0.0050 <0.0050 ---
B-3-35 35 10/31/2002 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.20 <0.0050 <0.0050 ---
B-3-391 39 10/31/2002 <0.50 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 0.0052 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---
Boring MW-1
MW-1-16 6 1/21/2000 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.050 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---
MW-1-13.5 13.5 1/21/2000 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.050 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---
MW-1-19 19 1/21/2000 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.050 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---
MW-1-25 25 1/21/2000 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.050 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---
Boring MW-2
MW-2-6.5 6.5 1/21/2000 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 3.6 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---
MW-2-11 11 1/21/2000 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 0.97 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---
MW-2-15.5 15.5 1/21/2000 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 0.12 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---
Table 1 - Historical Soil Chemical Analytical Results
Can-Am Plumbing
151 Wyoming Street
Pleasanton, California
 948162.5 1 of 4
 Sample     Ethyl- Total Total
Sample Depth Date TPHg Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes MtBE TBA DIPE ETBE TAME Ethanol 1,2-DCA EDB Pb
No. (feet) Collected (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm)
Table 1 - Historical Soil Chemical Analytical Results
Can-Am Plumbing
151 Wyoming Street
Pleasanton, California
Boring MW-2 (con't)
MW-2-21 21 1/21/2000 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 0.14 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---
Boring MW-3
MW-3-23 23 11/1/2002 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.20 <0.0050 <0.0050 ---
MW-3-39 39 11/1/2002 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.20 <0.0050 <0.0050 ---
MW-3-411 41 11/1/2002 <0.50 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 0.029 --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---
Boring MW-1A
MW1A-103 10 5/9/2006 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 --- --- --- ---
MW1A-14.53 15 5/9/2006 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 --- --- --- ---
MW1A-203 20 5/9/2006 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 --- --- --- ---
MW1A-253 25 5/9/2006 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 --- --- --- ---
MW1A-303 30 5/9/2006 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 --- --- --- ---
MW1A-353 35 5/9/2006 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 --- --- --- ---
MW1A-393 39 5/9/2006 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 --- --- --- ---
MW1A-41.53 41.5 5/9/2006 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 --- --- --- ---
MW1A-453 45 5/9/2006 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 --- --- --- ---
MW1A-503 50 5/9/2006 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 --- --- --- ---
Boring MW-2A
MW2A-10 10 5/9/2006 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 1.3 1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 0.021 --- --- --- ---
MW2A-154 15 5/9/2006 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 1.1 1.7 <0.0050 <0.0050 0.012 --- --- --- ---
MW2A-20 20 5/9/2006 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 0.91 0.36 <0.0050 <0.0050 0.0096 --- --- --- ---
MW2A-25 25 5/9/2006 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 0.12 0.0285 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 --- --- --- ---
MW2A-30 30 5/9/2006 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 0.29 0.0645 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 --- --- --- ---
MW2A-35 35 5/9/2006 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 0.14 0.0085 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 --- --- --- ---
MW2A-38.53 38.5 5/9/2006 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 0.12 0.038 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 --- --- --- ---
 948162.5 2 of 4
 Sample     Ethyl- Total Total
Sample Depth Date TPHg Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes MtBE TBA DIPE ETBE TAME Ethanol 1,2-DCA EDB Pb
No. (feet) Collected (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm)
Table 1 - Historical Soil Chemical Analytical Results
Can-Am Plumbing
151 Wyoming Street
Pleasanton, California
Boring MW-2A (con't)
MW2A-403 40 5/9/2006 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 0.18 0.0365 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 --- --- --- ---
MW2A-42.5 42.5 5/9/2006 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 0.60 0.18 <0.0050 <0.0050 0.0080 --- --- --- ---
MW2A-45 45 5/9/2006 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 0.60 0.155 <0.0050 <0.0050 0.0078 --- --- --- ---
MW2A-50 50 5/9/2006 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 0.81 0.235 <0.0050 <0.0050 0.011 --- --- --- ---
Boring MW-3A
MW3A-10 10 5/8/2006 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 0.026 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 --- --- --- ---
MW3A-15 15 5/8/2006 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 0.0070 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 --- --- --- ---
MW3A-20 20 5/8/2006 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 --- --- --- ---
MW3A-25 25 5/8/2006 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 --- --- --- ---
MW3A-30 30 5/8/2006 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 --- --- --- ---
MW3A-35 35 5/8/2006 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 --- --- --- ---
MW3A-40 40 5/8/2006 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 --- --- --- ---
MW3A-45 45 5/8/2006 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 --- --- --- ---
MW3A-50 50 5/8/2006 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 --- --- --- ---
MW3A-55 55 5/8/2006 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 --- --- --- ---
Boring PZ-1
PZ1-10 10 5/8/2006 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 0.023 0.81 0.24 <0.0050 <0.0050 0.022 --- --- --- ---
Boring PZ-2
PZ2-10 10 5/8/2006 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 0.52 0.17 <0.0050 <0.0050 0.015 --- --- --- ---